
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

                    Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
                    Angela Brogden 
                    Tel: 24 74553 
 
                    www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 15th September, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

            
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28 JULY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 July 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a request for 
Scrutiny from a member of the public. 
 

7 - 28 

8   
 

  INQUIRY INTO TACKLING DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE AND ABUSE - FORMAL RESPONSE 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a formal 
response to the recommendations arising from the 
Board’s previous inquiry into tackling domestic 
violence and abuse. 
 

29 - 
48 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  2014/15 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Environment 
and Housing and Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) setting out the position 
at Quarter 1 in relation to the performance areas 
relevant to the Board’s remit. 
 
 

49 - 
66 

10   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRIES - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting draft terms of 
reference for forthcoming Scrutiny Board inquiries. 
 
(Appendix 1 and 2 to follow)  
 

67 - 
68 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

69 - 
92 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 13 October 2014 at 10.00 am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th September, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 28TH JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, J Dunn, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
J Jarosz, K Renshaw, K Ritchie, 
M Robinson and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

12 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor B Urry, with 
Councillor K Renshaw in attendance as substitute. 
 

15 Minutes - 30 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Refreshed West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan and draft Safer Leeds 
Strategy 2014-2015  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
refreshed West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013-2018, published in May 
2014, and a draft of the Safer Leeds Strategy 2014/15 for the Board’s 
consideration. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Mark Burns-Williamson, West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

- Kelly Laycock, Partnership Manager, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for West Yorkshire 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing and Chair of Safer 
Leeds 

- Chief Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer Community Safety 
- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Cleaner, Stronger and 

Safer Communities 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th September, 2014 

 

 
The Chair invited Mr Burns-Williamson to provide an overview of the key 
priorities set out in the refreshed Police and Crime Plan.  In doing so, 
particular references were made to the introduction of two new priorities – 
understanding ‘cyber’ crime and improving road safety.  In acknowledging the 
Scrutiny Board’s particular interests in the role of Police Community Support 
Officers, tackling prostitution, human trafficking and legal highs, the 
Commissioner reinforced his commitment and highlighted planned actions 
linked to such areas of work. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following key issues 
were raised: 
 

• Road Safety – Members welcomed the introduction of road safety as a 
key priority area in the Police and Crime Plan.  In acknowledging links 
with the anti-social behaviour agenda, the Commissioner highlighted 
his intention to work closely with Community Safety Partnerships to 
explore local solutions to improving road safety and reinforced the 
importance of partnership working in this regard. 

• Human Trafficking – the Commissioner referred to a new multi-agency 
approach, working with an organisation called ‘Hope for Justice’ aimed 
at addressing human trafficking and welcomed further suggestions of 
which partners need to be engaged in this agenda.  The Commissioner 
also highlighted the intention to work collaboratively with other Police 
and Crime Commissioners to consider wider actions to help tackle 
human trafficking nationally. 

• Detection rates – Members noted that performance information set out 
in the Police and Crime Plan focused more on conviction rates.  The 
Commissioner assured the Board that robust accountability processes 
are in place that also include detection rates and trends as well as 
comparisons with other Force areas. The Commissioner agreed to 
provide additional performance information to the Scrutiny Board as 
appropriate. 

• Performance data – Members also requested details of actual 
performance figures linked to the indicators set out in the Police and 
Crime Plan and suggested that future Plans should include actual 
figures alongside the percentage rates. 

• Frontline policing – the Commissioner reinforced his commitment 
towards frontline policing but also highlighted that as it stan
[...]
d Crime 
Plan be noted 

(b) That the Scrutiny Board’s observations on the Draft Safer Leeds 
Strategy are fed back to the Safer Leeds Executive at its meeting on 30 
July 2014 

(c) That the requests for additional information as set out above are 
progressed via the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 

 
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 10.40 am during consideration of this item) 
 

17 2013/14 Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing and Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) set out the performance position at 
Quarter 4 in relation to those areas relevant to the Board’s remit. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 

Planning and Personnel 
 
In consideration of the report, the following issues were raised by the Board: 
 

• Street cleanliness – Members emphasised the importance of effective 
cleanliness of main artery roads but also acknowledged the additional 
health and safety measures required in undertaken such work i.e. the 
need for planned road closures.   Reference was also made to 
pedestrian subways and the need for these to be incorporated into the 
core programme for street cleanliness. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th September, 2014 

 

• Environmental enforcement – Members discussed the need for robust 
enforcement of littering and fly-tipping across the city and the key role 
of Environmental Action Teams.  Reference was made to the positive 
impact of relevant enforcement initiatives in the city centre. 

• Garden waste – Members discussed the Council’s brown bin collection 
service and noted the intention to review this service following the 
implementation of alternate weekly collections across the city. 

• Recycling performance data – Members requested more up-to-date 
performance information as well as comparative data with other core 
cities. 

• Glass recycling – Members emphasised the need for the Council to 
investigate and encourage any supermarkets in Leeds that are not 
already providing glass bring banks to explore this option. 

• Accessibility of refuse collections vehicles – Members discussed issues 
that impact the accessibility of refuse collection vehicles, such as 
overgrown hedging and parked cars, and were pleased to note that 
such factors are being considered by the service. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
(There was a break during this item between 12 pm and 12.15 pm as the 
Chair brought forward the item on Community Committees to enable 
questioning of the relevant Executive Board Member) 
 

18 Community Committees Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented an 
update in relation to the new Community Committees.  A copy of the Terms of 
Reference and Procedure Rules for Community Committees were attached to 
this report for Members’ information. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Personnel 

- Rory Barke, Area Leader Corporate, Citizens and Communities 
 
In discussing the role of Community Committees, the following key issues 
were raised: 
 

• Reports to Community Committees – particular importance was placed 
on Community Committees receiving more succinct and locally focused 
reports that will also appeal to members of the community.  Linked to 
this, Members also stressed the need for senior officers to respond 
positively to invitations of attendance by Community Committees. 

• Area based delegations – Members acknowledged the intention to 
challenge and move decision-making closer to communities wherever 
possible and the Scrutiny Board’s intention to undertake a piece of 
work this year to look at options for area based delegations. 

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th September, 2014 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor N Walshaw left the meeting at 12.05 pm during consideration of 
this item) 
 
(Councillor J Jarosz left the meeting at 12.10 pm during consideration of this 
item) 
 

19 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s current work schedule.   The minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 25 June 2014 were also appended to this report for Members’ 
information. 
 
The Chair reminded Board Members of the following forthcoming working 
group meetings: 
 

- Scoping the Board’s review on the role of PCSOs and the wider 
integrated partnership models – Monday 4 August at 9 am. 

- Scoping the Board’s review on area based delegations to Community 
Committees – Monday 1 September 2014 at 11.30 am. 

 
The Chair also informed the Board that the Housing and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Board is holding a working group meeting on 28 August to consider 
the draft Leeds Housing Standard prior to it being agreed by Executive Board 
in September.  As such, invitations were being extended to the Sustainable 
Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board and the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny Board to nominate a representative to contribute to this 
working group meeting as a joint piece of Scrutiny work.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the Board’s work schedule and the Executive Board minutes be 
noted. 

(b) That Councillor Barry Anderson attends the Scrutiny working group 
meeting on 28 August 2014 to represent the Board in consideration 
of the draft Leeds Housing Standard. 

 
20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 15 September 2014 at 10.00 am. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 am.) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.40 pm) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 15th September 2014 

Subject: Request for Scrutiny 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 
 

 

Summary of main issues 
 
1. A request for Scrutiny has been received from a member of the public, Mrs Carolyn 

Walker, in relation to the Peckfield Landfill Site near Micklefield.  Mrs Walker has 
requested that the Scrutiny Board considers the ongoing issues linked to the 
operation of this site and the role of the Council and the Environment Agency in this 
regard. 

 
2. Mrs Walker has been invited to today’s meeting to present her request to the Board.  

Representatives from Environment and Housing, City Development and the 
Environment Agency have also been invited to respond to this request.   
 

3. Attached to this report is a briefing paper from the Environment Agency summarising 
the regulatory work undertaken at the Peckfield Landfill Site over the last 12 months.  
Also attached is a copy of a community newsletter from the Environment Agency 
entitled ‘Keeping you informed’ and dated July 2014. 
 

4. The decision whether or not to further investigate matters raised by a request for 
scrutiny is the sole responsibility of the Scrutiny Board.  As such, any decision in this 
regard is final and there is no right of appeal. 

 
5. When considering the request for Scrutiny, the Scrutiny Board may wish to consider: 
               

• If further information is required before considering whether further scrutiny 
should be undertaken; 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

• If a similar or related issue is already being examined by Scrutiny or has been 
considered by Scrutiny recent
[...]
 area of work will underpin the leadership and management strand of the Leeds 
for Learning programme. 
 

 

Page 48



 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing and Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date:  15th September 2014 

Subject: 2014/15 Quarter 1 Performance Report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Last year the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board agreed revised 
arrangements for reporting performance across its remit.  This includes receiving on a 
quarterly basis a report which highlights good performance as well as performance in 
service areas where trends are changing and/or performance is showing signs of 
deterioration. It also allows the Director / Assistant Chief Executive an opportunity to 
identify any emerging areas of concern or risks.  This report sets out the position at 
Quarter 1 in relation to the performance areas relevant to the board. Appendices 1 and 
2 provide separate highlight reports from the Director of Environment and Housing and 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities).  

Recommendations 

2. Members are invited to consider the Quarter 1 highlight reports of the Director of 
Environment and Housing and the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) which are provided as appendices to this covering report. 

 

Report authors:  Debra Scott 

       Rob Wood 

Tel:  x75951 / 52726 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Board with Quarter 1 highlight repo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, J Dunn, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
K Ritchie, M Robinson, E Taylor, B Urry 
and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

21 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following 
supplementary information: 

 

• Appendix 1 and 2 of the report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development presenting draft terms of reference for forthcoming Scrutiny 
inquiries (Minute no. 28 refers) 

 
The above documents were not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
were subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

22 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.  In 
relation to item 7 ‘Request for Scrutiny’, Councillor Harland brought it to the 
Board’s attention that she is Chair of the Peckfield Liaison Committee. 
 

23 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Jarosz, with 
Councillor E Taylor in attendance as substitute. 
 

24 Minutes - 28 July 2014  
 

Further to Minute no. 16 ‘Refreshed West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Plan and draft Safer Leeds Strategy 2014-2015’, the Chair confirmed that 
the performance information requested from the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner had been circulated to Board Members.  The Board 
agreed to invite the Commissioner back to the Scrutiny Board in February 
2015. 
 
Further to Minute no. 19 ‘Work Schedule’, the Chair explained that 
comments from Scrutiny on the Leeds Housing Standard had been 
agreed following the working group meeting on 28th August 2014 and 
were incorporated into the Director’s report to the Executive Board for its 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

meeting on 17th September 2014.   A copy of this report had been 
circulated to Board Members for information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

25 Request for Scrutiny  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a 
request for Scrutiny from a member of the public, Mrs Carolyn Walker, in 
relation to the Peckfield Landfill Site near Micklefield.  Mrs Walker had 
requested that the Scrutiny Board considers the ongoing issues linked to the 
operation of this site and the role of the Council and Environment Agency in 
this regard. 
 
Attached to the report was a briefing paper from the Environment Agency 
summarising the regulatory work undertaken at the Peckfield Landfill Site over 
the last 12 months.  Also attached was a copy of a community newsletter from 
the Environment Agency entitled ‘Keeping you informed’ and dated July 2014. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Carolyn Walker, Originator of request 

• Christine Boothroyd, Micklefield resident 

• Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Cleaner, Stronger and 
Safer Communities 

• Susan Upton, Chief Officer, Waste Management 

• Catherine Saxon, Area Environment Manager, Environment Agency 

• Robin Bispham, Regulatory Officer, Environment Agency 

• Max Rathmell, Minerals, Waste & Contaminated Land Manager 

• Louise White, Senior Minerals Planner 
 
The Chair invited Mrs Walker to briefly outline the reasons for her request.  In 
doing so, Mrs Walker also introduced another local resident, Christine 
Boothroyd, who has been on the local landfill liaison group for over 10 years.    
 
The following key points were made by Mrs Walker: 
 

• The Peckfield Landfill Site is in close proximity to the village of Micklefield 
and has been operating since 1992.  Problems associated with the site 
have been ongoing for years, with a series of differently named operators 
being issued with licence breach notices on a regular basis. 

• Mrs Walker explained that many of the complaints have related to odour, 
litter escape from the site, leachate, insufficient cover on waste at close of 
business and failure to capture gas.  In relation to odour, it was also 
highlighted that residents have noticed high levels of odour at night and 
weekends when the site is not operating. 

• Reference was made to data requested by local residents in relation to the 
number of compliance assessment reports issued by the Environment 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

Agency in relation to this site since 2008, with a high of 63 being issued in 
2013. 

• Acknowledgement was given to the significant level of work undertaken by 
the Environment Agency, in conjunction with the Council, over the last 12 
months, including a ‘Day of Action’ dedicated to addressing the issues 
linked to this site. 

• Whilst acknowledging that such rigorous monitoring had led to 
improvements with the site, concern was raised that this has begun to 
deteriorate again. 

• Reference was made to the Health Protection Agency document ‘Impact 
on Health of Emissions from Landfill Sites’ published in July 2011.  Whilst 
this document concluded there was little or no risk to health from well-
managed sites, local residents had raised concerns with Public Health 
England about the potential health impacts surrounding this site. 

• In conclusion, Mrs Walker requested that the Scrutiny Board pursue this 
matter further, but also took the opportunity to thank the local Ward 
Councillors and neighbouring Ward Councillors for their ongoing support 
and also the Leader of Council, the Council’s Chief Executive and Director 
of Public Health for raising this issue with the Environment Agency.   

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following key issues 
were raised: 
 

• Landfill gas – the Environment Agency explained that there are a wide 
range of components in landfill gas dependent on the type of waste 
present in the landfill.  Odours in landfill gas are caused primarily by 
hydrogen sulphide and ammonia and it was noted that the Peckfield Site 
had a level of hydrogen sulphide that would create an odour.  It was also 
noted that gas odours can be more prevalent during lower temperatures. 

• Communication with residents – Members noted that communications and 
engagement with local residents had primarily been led by the 
Environment Agency and not the operator. 

• Regulatory monitoring – in consideration of the briefing paper from the 
Environment Agency, Members acknowledged the significant level of 
resources invested by the regulator, in conjunction with the Council, in 
managing this site over the last 12 months.  As such, Members felt that a 
more proactive approach needed to be developed by the operator. 

• Closure of landfill sites - Members discussed the general implications 
surrounding the closure of landfill sites and noted that the removal of any 
operating permit would prevent any further involvement of the Environment 
Agency and place the onus on the Council to manage the site under the 
Contaminated Land Regime for which there is no longer any grant 
provided by Defra.   

 
In conclusion, the Scrutiny Board agreed to accept the request made by Mrs 
Walker and undertake a Scrutiny inquiry. The Chair explained that a working 
group meeting would be arranged to discuss the potential scope for this 
inquiry. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and accompanying appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board agrees to take forward the request for Scrutiny 
made by Mrs Walker and undertake an inquiry. 
(c) That a working group meeting be arranged to discuss the potential scope 
of the Board’s inquiry. 
(d) That draft terms of reference for the inquiry are brought back to the 
Board’s next meeting for formal agreement. 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 10.30 am during consideration of this item) 
 

26 Inquiry into tackling domestic violence and abuse - formal response  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
formal response to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations arising from its 
recent inquiry into tackling domestic violence and abuse. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 

• Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Cleaner, Stronger and 
Safer Communities 

• Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member for Children and Families 

• Bridget Emery, Chief Officer Strategy and Commissioning, Office of the 
Director of Public Health 

• Andrea Richardson, Head of Service Early Help 

• Gail Faulkner, Head of Children’s Social Work (South) 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following key issues 
were raised: 
 

• Front Door scheme – Members welcomed the ongoing commitment to 
develop the existing Front Door scheme aimed at providing immediate risk 
assessment and appropriate intervention relating to all incidents of 
domestic violence. 

• Raising the profile of domestic violence locally – reference was made to a 
number of Community Committees that had identified domestic violence 
as a priority area within their work programmes, which was encouraged by 
the Board. 

• Domestic violence charter mark for cluster partnerships – Members 
welcomed the commitment and progress already made in taking forward 
this recommendation with all key partners. 

• Troubled Families Programme – Members were pleased to note that 
Leeds had been included in the expanded Troubled Families programme 
and that early intervention surrounding domestic violence would be 
incorporated into this. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the report be noted and a further update is scheduled 
into the Board’s work programme later in the year. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

 
27 2014/15 Quarter 1 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing and Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) set out the position at quarter 1 in 
relation to the performance areas relevant to the Board’s remit. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 

• Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Cleaner, Stronger and 
Safer Communities 

• Rory Barke, Area Leader (Corporate) 
 
In consideration of the report, the following issues were raised by the Board: 
 

• Performance data – Members acknowledged that the report presented to 
the Board had detailed the performance position relating to the quarter 1 
period.  However, a request was made for future reports to set out the 
current position based on the most recent performance data. 

• Street Cleanliness – Members sought clarification of the criteria used in 
monitoring street cleanliness. 

• Dog fouling – Members were pleased to learn that a pilot scheme was 
being developed based around the neighbourhood watch concept which 
encourages local residents to proactively report irresponsible dog owners. 

• Domestic Burglary – the Board were pleased to note that domestic 
burglary continues to show year on year improvement.  It was noted that 
performance data is also available on a Ward basis. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

28 Scrutiny Inquiries - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented draft 
terms of reference relating to the following forthcoming Scrutiny inquiries: 
 

• Area based delegations to Community Committees 

• The role of Police Community Support Officers linked to local integrated 
partnership working 

 
In relation to the forthcoming inquiry into the role of PCSOs, the Board agreed 
to amend the terms of reference to include the Council’s West Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Panel Members within the list of potential witnesses. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry on area 
based delegations to Community Committees be approved. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

(b) That, subject to the above amendment, the terms of reference for the 
Board’s forthcoming inquiry into the role of PCSOs linked to local integrated 
partnership working be approved. 
 

29 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s current work schedule.  The minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 16th July 2014 were also appended to this report for Members’ 
information. 
 
The Chair reported a change of date for the Scrutiny Board’s meeting in 
January.  This was now scheduled for Wednesday 28th January 2015 at 9.30 
am, with a pre-meeting at 9.00 am. 
 
The Chair also informed the Board that the Sustainable Economy and Culture 
Scrutiny Board is considering a report in relation to the Council’s district 
heating proposals at its October meeting.  The SEC Scrutiny Board has 
therefore extended an invitation to the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Board to nominate a representative to contribute to this particular 
agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Board’s work schedule and the Executive Board minutes be 
noted. 
(b) That the Board’s January meeting is changed to Wednesday 28th January 
2015 at 9.30 am, with a pre-meeting at 9.00 am. 
(c) That Councillor Barry Anderson attends the meeting of the Sustainable 
Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board on 21st October 2014 to represent the 
Board in consideration of the Council’s district heating proposals. 
 

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 13th October 2014 at 10.00 am. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm) 
 
 
 


